1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 12 : 1 | 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
32 February 14, 2005 N/A
6. ISSUED BY CODE PS31-J 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem 6) CODE[ _ PS31-J
Procurement Office Jeffrey S. Jackson
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center (256) 544-8935 Phone
National Aeronautics and Space Administration - (256) 544-3223 Fax
Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812
B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (o, street, county, State, and Zip Code) (') | °A- AMENDMENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.
Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC)
Company 6, Technology Services Company 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
10260 Campus Point Drive
San Diego, CA 92121 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
clo 6725 Odyssey Drive, Huntsville, AL 35806 X - NNM04AA02C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  CAGE- 0T5L1 lFAClLITY CODE SAP- 103429 1/1/04

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ 1 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] isextended, [ ] isnotextended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15 and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)
N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
{v) | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

T. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
X | FAR 43.103(a), the “Changes” clause, and Mutual Agreement
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ ] is not, [ X ] is required to sign this document and return __3_ copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Shared
Negotiated Savings ~ Award Fee Potential Contract Total Sum
Estimated Cost Fee Earmned Award Fee Value Allotted
Prev. Base Total $485,381,508 $0 $2,696,331 $26,262,453 $514,340,292 $205,119,708
This Modification $815,388 $0 $0 $48,924 $864,312 $0
Rev. Base Total $486,196,896 $0 $2,696,331 $26,311,377 $515,204,604 $205,119,708

SEE PAGE 2 FOR DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and elfect

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Julia A. Whitt, Contracts Manager G. Earl Pendley, Contracting Officer
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
/s/ Julia A. Whitt February 9, 2005 BY /s/ G. Earl Pendley February 14, 2005
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNMO0O4AA02C
Mod. No 32
Page 2
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
(continued)

The purpose of this modification is to definitize the Contractor’s proposals
SAIC-P-008, and SAIC-P-008, Revision A, entitled “Marshall Space Flight Center
(MSFC) Support of the Exploration Systems Mission Directorate for the
Integrated Collaborative Environment®. The proposal was submitted in response
to NASA/MSFC Change Order Modification No. 25 dated November 24, 2004. In
addition, unrelated to the action above, the Performance Work Statement (PWS),
Section 4.0, IFMP Integration Services, will be revised to delete the individual
module listing and corresponding schedule and will be done without
necessitating an adjustment to the contract value. Accordingly, NNM04AA02C is
modified as follows:

A. Under Section B, Clause B.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee, the total
of Estimated Cost is increased by $1,661,011. This increase is by
$815,388 (from $485,381,508 to $486,196,896) for the base period
reflected in paragraph (a) and as CLIN 001 in paragraph (b), by
$414,345 (from $173,829,937 to $174,244,282) as CLIN 003 in
paragraph (b), and by $431,278 (from $173,658,636 to $174,089,914)
as CLIN 005 in paragraph (b). The total of Potential Award Fee is
increased by $99,661. This increase is by $48,924 (from $28,958,784
to $29,007,708) for the base period reflected in paragraph (a) and as
CLIN 001 in paragraph (b), by $24,861 (from $10,429,797 to
$10,454,658) as CLIN 003 in paragraph (b), and by $25,877 (from
$10,419,519 to $10,445,396) as CLIN 005 in paragraph (b). These
amounts are further allocated by contract year as follows:

Paragraph (a)

Estimated Potential
Cost Award Fee
7/1/04 -12/31/04 $ 32,476 $ 1,949
1/1/05 - 6/30/05 $192,430 $11,546
7/1/05 -12/31/05 $192,429 $11,546
1/1/06 - 6/30/06 $199,027 $11,941
7/1/06 - 12/31/06 $199,026 $11,942
Paragraph (b)
Estimated Potential
Cost Award Fee
1/1/07 - 6/30/07 $207,173 $12,431
7/1/07 - 12/31/07 $207,172 $12,430
1/1/08 - 6/30/08 $215,639 $12,938

7/1/08 - 12/31/08 $215,639 $12,939



NNMO0O4AA02C
Mod. No 32
Page 3

B. Under Section B, Clause B.6, Contract Funding, an amount of $8,097
is reallocated from Estimated Cost to Provisional Award Fee in order to
provisionally fund 60% of the Potential Award Fee for the periods
7/1/04 to 12/31/04 and 1/1/05 to 6/30/05. This is required in order to
allow for the provisional billing of award fee during the previous
performance evaluation period as well as the next evaluation period.
Contractor billing of provisional award fee for any period shall not
exceed 60% of the Potential Award Fee pool available for that period.
Balance of fee shall be paid upon allocation of Earned Award Fee as
determined by the UNITeS Fee Determination Official. This action will
not result in a revised coverage date.

C. Attachment J-1, Performance Work Statement, Section 4.0, IFMP
Integration Services, is revised to delete the individual module listing
and associated schedule in order to recognize the dynamic nature of
the IFMP effort and allow greater flexibility in the management of these
modules as they are added, deleted, or renamed. It is recognized that
data provided by the contractor provides insight, by module, of all effort
being performed in support of this PWS section. It is mutually agreed
that this action is accomplished within the negotiated estimated cost
and fee of the contract and will not require an adjustment to either
amount.

D. |

(S

() C‘Q

3

E. Attachment J-9, Installation-Provided Property and Services, part “q.”,
is deleted in its entirety and is replaced with a revised part “q.” to
reflect the current location of the Installation Provided
Property/Equipment listing. This listing previously resided at a UNITeS
website that is no longer maintained.



NNMO04AA02C
Mod. No 32
Page 4

F. On the Standard Form 26, Award/Contract, Block 15G, the total
contract value is increased by $864,312 (from $514,340,292 to
$515,204,604) in recognition of the actions taken in (A) above.

G. The modification(s) made above are reflected in total on the change
page(s) enclosed herewith. In order to reflect the change(s) made, the
page(s) listed below are hereby deleted from, or added to,
NNMO4AA02C. Either bolded text or a vertical change bar included in
the right margin indicates the specific area(s) of change.

Page(s) Deleted Page(s) Added
B-2 B-2
B-3 B-3
B-5 B-5
B-8 B-8
J-1-49 J-1-49
J-1-88
J-7 (1 to5)
J-9-2 ' J-9-2

H. In recognition of the modification(s) agreed to herein as complete
equitable adjustments for the Contractor’s “proposal(s) for adjustment”
listed below, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any
and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment(s)
attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise the “proposal(s)
for adjustment.”

Contract Contractor

Change Identification Proposal Number
NASA/MSFC Change SAIC proposal SAIC-P-008
Order Modification dated December 17, 2004
No. 25, dated submitted via SAIC letter
November 24, 2004 SAIC-04-144 dated

December 17, 2004

SAIC proposal SAIC-P-008,
Revision A, dated

January 12, 2005 and
submitted via SAIC letter
SAIC-05-155 dated
January 12, 2005

I. All other terms and conditions of NNM04AAO2C remain unchanged.



B.2 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE

(a) The estimated cost and contract fees are as

follows:
Shared
Contract Period Estimated Savings Earned Award Potential Award
Year Covered Cost Fee Fee Fee
Base 1/1/04-
Year 1 6/30/04 $ 47,472,018 $2,696,331 $0
Base 7/1/04 -
Year 1 12/31/04 $ 86,792,101 $ 5,207,408
($3,957,630 AF)
($1,249,778 OF)
Base 1/1/05-
Year 2 6/30/05 $ 88,564,350 $ 5,307,862
($4,033,975 AF)
($1,273,887 OF)
Base 7/1/05 -
Year 2 12/31/05 $ 88,564,349 $ 5,307,861
’ ($4,033,974 AF)
($1,273,887 OF)
Base 1/1/06-
Year 3 6/30/06 $ 87,402,039 $ 5,244,123
($3,985,533 AF)
($1,258,590 OF)
Base 7/1/06 -
Year 3 12/31/06 $ 87,402,039 $ 5,244,123
($3,985,533 AF)
($1,258,590 OF)
Option 1/1/07-
Year 1 6/30/07
Option 7/1/07 -
Year 1 12/31/07
Option 1/1/08-
Year 2 6/30/08
Option 7/1/08 -
Year 2 12/31/08
TOTAL $486,196,896 $2,696,331 $26,311,377

* AF denotes Award Fee
** OF denotes Objective Fee

(b) The estimated cost and award fees applicable to the
base period and each option period are as follows:

Estimated Award
CLIN Oty. Unit Cost Fee
BASIC PERIOD (January 1, 2004 thru December 31, 2006)

001 1 Job $486,196,896 $29,007,708
Estimated Maximum
Amount Amount

002 1 ID/R $0 $1,500,000

B-2 (Mod. 32)




Estimated Award
CLIN Qty. Unit Cost Fee
OPTION PERIOD 1 (January 1, 2007 thru December 31, 2007)

003 1 Job $174,244,282 $10,454, 658
($7,945,540 AF)
($2,509,118 OF)

Estimated Maximum
Amount Amount
004 1 - ID/R s0O $500, 000
Estimated Award
CLIN Qty. Unit Cost Fee

OPTION PERIOD 2 (January 1, 2008 thru December 31, 2008)

005 1 Job $174,089,914 $10,445,396
($7,938,501 AF)
($2,506,895 OF)

Estimated Maximum
Amount Amount
006 1 ID/R $0 $500, 000

(End of clause)

B.3 AWARD FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS

(a) The contractor can earn award fee from a minimum of
zero dollars to the maximum stated in Clause B.2,”ESTIMATED
COST AND AWARD FEE" in this contract.

(b) Beginning 6 months after the effective date of this
contract, the Government shall evaluate the Contractor's
performance every 6 months to determine the amount of award
fee earned by the contractor during the period. The
Contractor may submit a self-evaluation of performance for
each evaluation period under consideration. These self-
evaluations will be considered by the Government in its
evaluation. The Government's Fee Determination Official
(FDO) will determine the award fee amounts based on the
Contractor's performance in accordance with ATTACHMENT J-5,
UNITeS CPAF EVALUATION PLAN. The plan may be revised
unilaterally by the Government prior to the beginning of any
rating period to redirect emphasis. Performance evaluation
for PWS sections 3.0 and 5.0 will be evaluated against the
standards delineated in ATTACHMENT J-4, PERFORMANCE
MEASUREMENT STANDARDS. Any changes to this ATTACHMENT will
be made by bilateral contract modification.

(c) The Government will advise the Contractor in
writing of the evaluation results. The NASA/MSFC Financial
Management Office, RS23 will make payment based on issuance
of a unilateral modification by the Contracting Officer.

(d) The amount of award fee which can be awarded in
each evaluation period is limited to the amounts set forth

B-3 (Mod. 32)



(1) The amount of award fee which has been awarded
pursuant to this clause, the potential award fee available
for the period, and the period to which said fee applies is
set forth below:

Contract | Period Covered Earned Award Potential Award

Year Fee Fee

Base

Year 1 1/1/04- 3/30/04 $270,275 $275,791 (1/1/04 to
3/30/04)
$ 2,572,649

3/31/04- 6/30/04 $2,426,056 (3/30/04 to 6/30/04)
(81,955,213 AF)*
($617,436 OF) **

Base

Year 1 7/1/04 - 12/31/04 $ 5,207,408
($3,957,630 AF)
($1,249,778 OF)

Base

Year 2 1/1/05-6/30/05 $ 5,307,862
(54,033,975 AF)
($1,273,887 OF)

Base

Year 2 7/1/05 - 12/31/05 $ 5,307,861
($4,033,974 AF)
($1,273,887 OF)

Base

Year 3 1/1/06-6/30/06 $ 5,244,123
($3,985,533 AF)
($1,258,590 OF)

Base

Year 3 7/1/06 - 12/31/06 $ 5,244,123
{$3,985,533 AF)
($1,258,590 OF)

Option

Year 1 1/1/07-6/30/07

Option

Year 1 7/1/07 - 12/31/07

Option

Year 2 1/1/08-6/30/08

Option

Year 2 7/1/08 - 12/31/08

(End of Clause)

B.4 ALLOWABLE ITEMS OF COST (MSFC 52.242-90) (FEB 2001)

o
L.

oy ()

B-5 (Mod. 32)



B.5 PREMIUM FOR SCHEDULED OVERTIME (MSFC--52.222-90) (FEB
2001)

Pursuant to the clause entitled "Payment for Overtime
Premiums, " the amount of overtime premium authorized shall
not exceed the amount specified below for the indicated
pev—-; ~A

-~
L

(b))
(End of clause)

B.6 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee,
in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total
amount allotted by the Government to this contract is
$196,114,215. This allotment is for performance in all
areas and covers the following estimated period of
performance: contract award through May 25, 2005.

(b) An additional amount of $9,005,493 is obligated
under this contract for payment of fees.

(c) Recapitulation of funding is as follows:
Previous This Action Total

Estimated Cost $196,122,312 ($8,097) $196,114,215
Shared Savings Fee $0 $0 $0
Provisional Award

Fee (Funded at 60%) $6,301,065 $8,097 . $6,309,162
Award Fee Earned $2,696,331 $0 $2,696,331
Total Sum Allotted $205,119,708 $0 $205,119,708

(End of clause)

B.7 INDEFINITE DELIVERY/REQUIREMENTS

(a) The completion effort (definite quantity) of this
contract is considered to be those services negotiated for
the estimated cost and fees for the basic contract period
and each priced option period. Work that cannot be
sufficiently identified, predetermined, or quantified is
identified as Requirements work.

(b) Requirements work is specified as that effort that
exceeds the performance bands specified in PWS sections 5.1,
MSFC Applications and Web Services, and 3.9.4 and 5.10.4,
Maintenance.

B-8 (Mod. 32)




4. IFMP INTEGRATION SERVICES

The contractor shall be responsible for executing all functions and services
defined below in support of the roles and responsibilities assigned to the Integrated
Financial Management Program (IFMP) Integration Project Office (IPO) at MSEC.
These functions and services are categorized in three major areas: infrastructure support,
module project support, and operations and sustaining support. These functions and
services include operation/ maintenance of existing capabilities, development or
acquisition, and implementation of enhancements or COTS products

4.1 INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORT

The contractor shall be responsible for developing, documenting and
maintaining an Enterprise Architecture for [IFMP. The contractor shall provide a
methodology and tool set for the documentation and maintenance of this enterprise
architecture. The contractor may elect to utilize the existing IPO tool set for architecture
documentation or propose their own tool(s) and methodology. The Enterprise
Architecture shall consist of the IFMP Business, Applications, and Technical
Architectures (DRD 974MA-007).

41.1 Business Architecture

Through interaction with each module’s NASA process team and each module
project’s implementation contractor, the contractor shall utilize an enterprise architecture
tool to document the business processes implemented by the module (DRD 974MA-007).
The business architecture shall include all modules (including those not yet initiated) and
shall represent a blueprint of the interaction between the high-level functions and
processes. The process models shall be incorporated and maintained in the IFMP
repository. The contractor shall update these models as business processes are updated to
insure that a central repository always contains accurate descriptions of the business
processes implemented by the collective modules that make up the total IFM system.
Different implementation contractors may be utilized for different module projects and
each may utilize different implementation methodologies and tool sets; however the
contractor shall maintain the central repository that documents all processes across all
modaules.

4.1.2 Application Architecture

Through interaction with each module’s NASA process team and implementation
contractor, the contractor shall utilize existing tools to further develop and maintain the
Application Architecture (DRD 974MA-007) throughout the life of IFMP. The applications
architecture shall include the key interfaces and information needs between modules, and a
definition of how those interfaces will be implemented. The contractor shall insure that the
Application Architecture facilitates the use of the IFM Integration Architecture by including
standard events and messages (data) that are associated with each integration.

J-1-49 (Mod. 32)



Safety Equipment
Special safety equipment will be provided; however, personal safety items,

i.e., gloves, goggles, hats, coveralls, shoes, etc., will not be Government-
furnished.

Vehicle Maintenance
Maintenance and gasoline for Government-owned vehicles.

Janitorial Services
Janitorial services and supplies for the Government provided facilities.

Electrical Motors
Servicing and repairs, exclusive of controls.

Supplies, Materials, and Spare Parts
From Government Stores Stock (MSFC Supply - Federal Groups 13

through 99) standard supplies and materials may be purchased by
Contractors.

Tools

Special tools and equipment as required. Hand tools will not be
Government-furnished. (Personal tools will be provided by the
Contractor.)

ODIN Desktop Services
Workstations, networks, servers and supporting infrastructure.

Installation Provided Property/Equipment

Attachment J-9, Installation Provided Property/Equipment, can be
obtained at the following MSFC server location:
\\msfc-datal\PS-D1G\PS30\UNITeS\Offical Contract File, and is hereby
incorporated by reference.

Government-Owned Vehicles

1 Ford F-700 Cable Reel Truck, Fleet No. GT-254693,
VIN No. 1IFDPK74CF4PVA27541

1 GMC T-8500 Television Studio Production Truck, Fleet No.
GT-367399, VIN No. 1GDT7C4C8XJ507100

J-9-2 (Mod. 32)



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


